MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-second and Ninety-third Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 22, 1945 to May 14, 1947 AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS From May 25, 1945 to May 14, 1947

Published by the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with Chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1947

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-third Legislature

1947

CHAP. 114

RESOLVES, 1947

Chapter 112

RESOLVE, Authorizing the State Tax Assessor to Convey Certain Interest of the State in Lands in Somerset County to C. Max Hilton, of Greenville.

State tax assessor authorized to convey certain lands. Resolved: That the state tax assessor be, and hereby is, authorized to convey to C. Max Hilton, of Greenville, whatever interest the state has in 33/560 undivided of 21,890 acres in T. 4, R. 3, N. B. K. P. Somerset county and in 33/840 undivided of 21,890 acres in T. 4, R. 3, N. B. K. P. Somerset county. The 21,890 acre tract is described as follows: All according to survey and plan of said township made and returned to the State Land Office by John Neal, et als in 1811-12, with exception of 2 farms containing 50 and 100 acres, exclusive of Public Lot, containing 21,890 acres, more or less. The sum due on these fractional interests is \$1,647.85.

Effective August 13, 1947

Chapter 113

RESOLVE, Authorizing Maine State Park Commission to Lease Mount Blue State Park to Town of Weld.

Mount Blue State Park, leased to town of Weld. Resolved: That the Maine state park commission be, and hereby is, authorized to sub-lease to the town of Weld, in the county of Franklin, the area known as the Mount Blue State Park, if approval of federal government is obtained.

Effective August 13, 1947

Chapter 114

RESOLVE, Authorizing the State Tax Assessor to Convey by Sale Certain Interest of the State in Lands in the Unorganized Territory and in the City of Bangor.

State tax assessor is authorized to convey lands. Resolved: That the state tax assessor be, and hereby is, authorized to convey by sale certain interest of the state in lands in unorganized territory and in the city of Bangor, such sale of the following described parcels of property to be made to the highest bidder, provided

I. that notice of such sale be published 3 times, once each week for 3 consecutive weeks in some newspaper in the county where such lands lie;